Mapping the POI into buffer zone and core zone according to UNESCO  

Figure 2 

Core zones and buffer zones area in Melaka (Source: https://whc.unesco.org/en/documents/101085) 

There is a total of two hundred places (200) from each core zone and buffer zone. One hundred and sixty-

three (163) from the core zone and thirty-seven (37) places from the buffer zone. The places in both zones 

were manually tallied with the map to ensure accuracy. 

Steps 2 and 3: Classified the type of cultural heritage attraction based on Timothy and tally the CHA